BELTERRA PARK - October 1, 2025 - Race 8
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over

Since September 1, 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (If transferred to the Main Track,
this race will be run at One Mile and 70 Yards.). Claiming Price: $5,000
Distance: One Mile On The Turf Current Track Record: (Whiskey Victor - 1:33.21 - September 27, 2019)

Purse: $9,500

Plus: $1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund
Available Money: $10,500
Value of Race: $9,500 1st $5,700, 2nd $1,900, 3rd $950, 4th $475, 5th $95, 6th $95, 7th $95, 8th $95, 9th $95
Weather: Clear, 82° Track: Firm

Off at: 4:09 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

18Sep25 8BTP®
18Sep25 ®BTP?
27Aug25 °BTP’
18Sep25 ®BTP®
6Sep25 °BTP!

18Sep25 eBTP*
20Sep25 8BTP®
17Sep25 3IND™
14Aug25 ®BTP’

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Del Mo (Canuto, Thiago)
Major Sparks (Lagunes, Gabriel)

9
4
3
12
10
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Good Governance (GB) (Pauly, Summer)

Stitzy (Jimenez, Kevin)

Midnight Channel (Lebron, Victor)

Pickford (Murgia, Antiol

CO)

Kennel Club (Figueroa, Sergio)

Tallis (McKee, John)

| Am the Game (Hernandez, Jann)

Fractional Times: 23.83 48.26 1:13.79 1:25.05

Split Times:

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner:

(24:43) (25:53) (11:26)

(11:43)

Owner: Cano, Ester and 3 Hermanos Orantes LLC

Trainer: Orantes, Jose

2 Claimed Horse(s): Good Governance (GB)
Tallis

Claiming Prices:

Wgt MIE PP

123 Lb
123 Lb
118 Lf
123 L
125 Lb
123 --
123 Lb
123 L
123 L

Final Time: 1:36.48

New Trainer: Kevin Conto
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2
9
8
4
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New Trainer: Anna Navarrete

Start 1/4 1/2

4 31 1/2 21

7 72 71 1/2
2 2! 3t

9 9 g2
) 61 1/2 41

6 51 61 1/2
3 gt 9

1 1t 1

5 4Head

Str

33 1/2
2Head

51 1/2
4Head
71 1/2

Del Mo, Bay Gelding, by Uncle Mo out of No Lip Service, by Bodemeister. Foaled Feb 13, 2019 in Kentucky.
Breeder: ERJ Racing

New Owner: Anna Navarrete
New Owner: Kevin Conto

Scratched Horse(s): Nacho Chrome (Stewards), Race Day Rebal (Re-entered), Succession Gold (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $24,399

Pgm Horse
9 Del Mo

4 Major Sparks

3 Good Governance (GB)

Trainers:

Fin

13

22 172
31

42 3/4
5Neck
61 3/4
76 1/4
810 1/4

9
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Video Race Replay

Odds

5.10
10.20
9.90
77.90
7.10
77.60
27.30
0.40*
43.40

9 - Del Mo: $5,000; 4 - Major Sparks: $5,000; 3 - Good Governance (GB): $5,000; 12 - Stitzy: $5,000; 10 - Midnight
Channel: $5,000; 5 - Pickford: $5,000; 2 - Kennel Club: $5,000; 7 - Tallis: $5,000; 8 - | Am the Game: $5,000;

Comments

silk,tk cmd3/8,drw off
no match, gained 2nd
chasd,game,lost 2nd
rear,rallied 6w,gained
3w,bid1/4,flattened
mid-pack, even effort
svd grnd, lacked rally
led for 1/2, tired
mid-pack,outfinished

Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
12.20 6.20 3.60 $1.00 Exacta 9-4 36.20 20,540
7.20 4.00  $0.50 Trifecta 9-4-3 105.85 15,150
5.60  $0.10 Superfecta 9-4-3-12 331.95 7,057
$0.50 Pick 3 5-5-9 (3 correct) 1,257.15 3,246
$1.00 Daily Double 5-9 345.70 2,106
$0.50 Pick 4 7-5-5-9 (3 correct) 145.05 5,617
$0.20 Super High Five ~ 9-4-3-12-10 243.48 687 409
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
9  DelMo 4 3? 2t 1ty g4 18
4 Major Sparks 7 78 7PV galz g4 23
3 Good Governance (GB) 2 2! 3? 3212 24 3o 12
12 Stitzy 9 9° 8’ 8’ eIl 4812
10  Midnight Channel 8 iz 43 4342 g734 914
5 Ppickford 6 5312 g4 54112 4712 g9 112
2 Kennel Club 3 88 9’12 8 704 1114
7 Tallis 1 11 11 21102 glidia  gl7112
8 | Amthe Game 5 4312 5t 75 gl634 9273/

- Hess, Jr., Robert; 8 - Chavez, Manuel

Owners:

Van Berg; 5 -Kevin Conto; 2 -George A. Sharp; 7 -Jeffrey Lambert; 8 - Tichenor, Jim and Chavez, Manuel;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
DEL MO got away well and stalked TALLIS on the lead two-deep through the far turn, took command approaching the three-furlong pole, and quickly
opened up on the rest and went unchallenged to the wire. MAJOR SPARKS allowed to settle through the early stages, launched a bid approaching the
three-furlong pole, came five-wide into the stretch and finished strong to gain the place while no match for the runaway winner. GOOD GOVERNANCE (GB)
tracked close up to the pace to the far turn, was no match, but chased the winner gamely through the stretch, then got passed late for second. STITZY was
unhurried from the break and last early, launched a bid from the three-furlong pole, came six-wide into the stretch and rallied, but could not crack the top
three. MIDNIGHT CHANNEL tracked mid-pack three-wide, moved up on the far turn, but flattened out in upper stretch. PICKFORD race mid-pack along the
rail and finished evenly while never a serious threat. KENNEL CLUB settled near the rear through the early stages, saved ground to no avail and lacked a
rally. TALLIS showed good speed from the start without really being asked, led the way for the first half-mile, then was overtaken midway through the far
turn and tired in the stretch. | AM THE GAME tracked mid-pack to the far turn, came under a ride from the three-furlong pole but was outfinished.

9 - Orantes, Jose; 4 - Estvanko, Richard; 3 - Andrade, Hugo; 12 - Alessi, James; 10 - Van Berg, Thomas; 5 - Conto, Kevin; 2 - Caramori, Caio; 7

9 - Cano, Ester and 3 Hermanos Orantes LLC; 4 - Estvanko, Christina and Scott, Margo; 3 -Hugo Andrade; 12 -Kristina Gilbert; 10 -Thomas L.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=BTP&CY=USA&DATE=10/01/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=BTP&CY=USA&DATE=10/01/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

Track Attendance: 0 Handle: $6,775
Total Handle: $367,297
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