BELTERRA PARK - October 1, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since September 1, 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (If transferred to the Main Track,

this race will be run at One Mile and 70 Yards.). Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf Current Track Record: (Whiskey Victor - 1:33.21 - September 27, 2019)

Purse: \$9,500

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$10,500

Value of Race: \$9,500 1st \$5,700, 2nd \$1,900, 3rd \$950, 4th \$475, 5th \$95, 6th \$95, 7th \$95, 8th \$95, 9th \$95

Weather: Clear, 82° Track: Firm

Off at: 4:09 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Sep25 8BTP6	9	Del Mo (Canuto, Thiago)	123 Lb	7	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ³	5.10	silk,tk cmd3/8,drw off
18Sep25 8BTP2	4	Major Sparks (Lagunes, Gabriel)	123 Lb	3	7	7 ²	71 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{3 1/2}	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	10.20	no match, gained 2nd
27Aug25 ⁵ BTP ⁷	3	Good Governance (GB) (Pauly, Summer)	118 Lf	2	2	2 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	9.90	chasd,game,lost 2nd
18Sep25 8BTP5	12	Stitzy (Jimenez, Kevin)	123 L	9	9	9	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	6 ¹	4 ^{2 3/4}	77.90	rear,rallied 6w,gained
6Sep25 ⁶ BTP ¹	10	Midnight Channel (Lebron, Victor)	125 Lb	8	8	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	5 1 1/2	5 ^{Neck}	7.10	3w,bid1/4,flattened
18Sep25 8BTP4	5	Pickford (Murgia, Antioco)	123	4	6	5 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	61 3/4	77.60	mid-pack, even effort
20Sep25 8BTP9	2	Kennel Club (Figueroa, Sergio)	123 Lb	1	3	8 ¹	9	9	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ⁶ 1/4	27.30	svd grnd, lacked rally
17Sep25 ³ IND ¹⁰	7	Tallis (McKee, John)	123 L	5	1	1	1 ¹	21	8 ⁵	8 ^{10 1/4}	0.40*	led for 1/2, tired
14Aug25 8BTP7	8	I Am the Game (Hernandez, Jann)	123 L	6	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ¹	9	9	43.40	mid-pack,outfinished

Fractional Times: 23.83 48.26 1:13.79 1:25.05

Split Times: (24:43) (25:53) (11:26) (11:43)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Del Mo, Bay Gelding, by Uncle Mo out of No Lip Service, by Bodemeister. Foaled Feb 13, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: ERJ Racing

Owner: Cano, Ester and 3 Hermanos Orantes LLC

Trainer: Orantes, Jose

2 Claimed Horse(s): Good Governance (GB) New Trainer: Anna Navarrete New Owner: Anna Navarrete

Tallis New Trainer: Kevin Conto New Owner: Kevin Conto

Claiming Prices: 9 - Del Mo: \$5,000; 4 - Major Sparks: \$5,000; 3 - Good Governance (GB): \$5,000; 12 - Stitzy: \$5,000; 10 - Midnight

Channel: \$5,000; 5 - Pickford: \$5,000; 2 - Kennel Club: \$5,000; 7 - Tallis: \$5,000; 8 - I Am the Game: \$5,000;

Final Time: 1:36.48

Scratched Horse(s): Nacho Chrome (Stewards), Race Day Rebal (Re-entered), Succession Gold (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$24,399

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool C	Carryover
9	Del Mo	12.20	6.20	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	9-4	36.20	20,540	•
4	Major Sparks		7.20	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-4-3	105.85	15,150	
3	Good Governance (GB)			5.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-4-3-12	331.95	7,057	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-5-9 (3 correct)	1,257.15	3,246	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-9	345.70	2,106	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-5-5-9 (3 correct)	145.05	5,617	
					\$0.20 Super High Five	9-4-3-12-10	243.48	687	409

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Del Mo	4	3 ²	2 ¹	1 1 1/2	1 ⁴	1 ³
4	Major Sparks	7	7^{6}	7 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁴	2^{3}
3	Good Governance (GB)	2	2 ¹	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	2^{4}	3 ^{5 1/2}
12	Stitzy	9	9 ⁹	8 ⁷	8 ⁷	6 ^{9 1/4}	4 ^{6 1/2}
10	Midnight Channel	8	6 ^{4 1/2}	4^{3}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}	5 ^{9 1/4}
5	Pickford	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	6^4	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}
2	Kennel Club	3	8 ⁸	9 ^{7 1/2}	9 ⁸	7 ^{10 1/4}	7 ^{11 1/4}
7	Tallis	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{11 3/4}	8 ^{17 1/2}
8	I Am the Game	5	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁴	7 ⁶	9 ^{16 3/4}	9 ^{27 3/4}

Trainers: 9 - Orantes, Jose; 4 - Estvanko, Richard; 3 - Andrade, Hugo; 12 - Alessi, James; 10 - Van Berg, Thomas; 5 - Conto, Kevin; 2 - Caramori, Caio; 7 - Hess, Jr., Robert; 8 - Chavez, Manuel

Owners: 9 - Cano, Ester and 3 Hermanos Orantes LLC; 4 - Estvanko, Christina and Scott, Margo; 3 -Hugo Andrade; 12 -Kristina Gilbert; 10 -Thomas L. Van Berg; 5 -Kevin Conto; 2 -George A. Sharp; 7 -Jeffrey Lambert; 8 - Tichenor, Jim and Chavez, Manuel;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

DEL MO got away well and stalked TALLIS on the lead two-deep through the far turn, took command approaching the three-furlong pole, and quickly opened up on the rest and went unchallenged to the wire. MAJOR SPARKS allowed to settle through the early stages, launched a bid approaching the three-furlong pole, came five-wide into the stretch and finished strong to gain the place while no match for the runaway winner. GOOD GOVERNANCE (GB) tracked close up to the pace to the far turn, was no match, but chased the winner gamely through the stretch, then got passed late for second. STITZY was unhurried from the break and last early, launched a bid from the three-furlong pole, came six-wide into the stretch and rallied, but could not crack the top three. MIDNIGHT CHANNEL tracked mid-pack three-wide, moved up on the far turn, but flattened out in upper stretch. PICKFORD race mid-pack along the rail and finished evenly while never a serious threat. KENNEL CLUB settled near the rear through the early stages, saved ground to no avail and lacked a rally. TALLIS showed good speed from the start without really being asked, led the way for the first half-mile, then was overtaken midway through the far turn and tired in the stretch. I AM THE GAME tracked mid-pack to the far turn, came under a ride from the three-furlong pole but was outfinished.

Track Attendance: 0 Handle: \$6,775 Total Handle: \$367,297

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.